
In accordance with the requirements of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), 
the City of Neenah will not discriminated against qualified individuals with disabilities on 
the basis of disability in its services, programs, or activities.  If you need assistance, or 

reasonable accommodation in participating in this meeting or event due to a disability as 
defined under the ADA, please call the Clerk’s Office (920) 886-6100 or the City’s ADA 
Coordinator at (920) 886-6106 or e-mail attorney@ci.neenah.wi.us at least 48 hours 

prior to the scheduled meeting or event to request an accommodation. 
                     

 

City of Neenah 
Board of Public Works Agenda 

Tuesday, May 28, 2019, 12:00 p.m. 
Neenah City Hall 

Hauser Room 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to the requirements of Wis. Stats. Sec. 19.84, that a majority 
of the Neenah Common Council may be present at this meeting.  Common Council members may 
be present to gather information about a subject over which they have decision-making responsibility.  
This may constitute a meeting of the Neenah Common Council and must be noticed as such.  The 
Council will not take any formal action at this meeting. 
 
I. Approval of the minutes of the May 8, 2019 regular meeting.  (Minutes can be found on the City 

website) 
 
II. Appearances 
 
III. Unfinished Business 
 
IV. New Business 

A. Public Works  
1. Award Contract 5-19 HMA Pavement Repair. 
2. Pay Estimate No. 2 for Contract 1-19 Miscellaneous Sewer and Water Main 

Construction and Street Construction on Caroline Street, Stevens Street and 
Fifth Street to Carl Bowers & Sons Construction Co., Inc., Kaukauna for 
$188,354.43. 

3. Pay Estimate No. 2 for Contract 2-19 Miscellaneous Sewer and Water Main 
Construction and Street Construction on Stanley Street, Stanley Court and 
Thomas Court to Robert J. Immel Excavating, Inc., Greenville for 
$180,332.33. 

4. Contract 6-19 Miscellaneous Sidewalk Repair - Block Grant Program Bid 
Results  (Memo Attached) 

B. Park & Recreation 
1. Pay Request No. 3 for Washington Park Phase 3 to R & R Wash, Ripon, WI 

in the amount of $114,418.50.  
C. Water  

1. Pay Estimate No. 4 for Chemical Storage and Feed Modifications Project to 
August Winter & Sons in the amount of $54,500.00.   

 
V. Any announcements/questions for the Board. 
 
 



Minutes of the Board of Public Works Meeting 
Wednesday, May 8, 2019 – 12:30 p.m. 

Hauser Room 

MEMBERS PRESENT:  Mayor Kaufert, Director of Finance Easker, Director of Public 
Works Kaiser, City Attorney Godlewski and Director of Community Development & 
Assessment Haese, Alderpersons Bates and Spellman.  

ALSO PRESENT:  Deputy Clerk Goffard, Director of Parks & Recreation Kading and 
Forrest Bates. 

Chairman Kaufert called the meeting to order at 12:33 p.m.     

MINUTES:  MSC Kaiser/Easker to approve the minutes from the April 23, 2019 Board 
of Public Works meeting, all voting aye.

APPEARANCES:  None. 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:  None. 

NEW BUSINESS:

Public Works:

Pay Estimate No. 1 for Contract 1-19:  Dir. Kaiser requested approval of Pay Estimate No. 
1 for Contract 1-19 Miscellaneous Sewer and Water Main Construction and Street 
Construction on Caroline Street, Stevens Street and Fifth Street to Carl Bowers & Sons 
Construction Co. Inc., Kaukauna, in the amount of $520,840.35.  Dir. Kaiser discussed 
that the utility work is almost done and the street work will start soon.  The contractor has 
been able to continue working through the rainy weather and at this time the contractor 
is working ahead of schedule.  MSC Kaiser/Godlewski to approve Pay Estimate No. 1 
for Contract 1-19 Miscellaneous Sewer and Water Main Construction and Street 
Construction on Caroline Street, Stevens Street and Fifth Street to Carl Bowers & 
Sons Construction Co. Inc., Kaukauna, in the amount of $520,840.35, all voting aye. 

Pay Estimate No. 1 for Contract 2-19:  Dir. Kaiser requested approval of Pay Estimate No. 
1 for Contract 2-19 Miscellaneous Sewer and Water Main Construction and Street 
Construction on Stanley Street, Stanley Court and Thomas Court to Robert J. Immel 
Excavating Inc., Greenville, in the amount of $194,518.20.  Dir. Kaiser stated that the 
work on Thomas Court has been for the water main only.  They leave a clean work site.  
MSC Kaiser/Haese to approve Pay Estimate No. 1 for Contract 2-19 Miscellaneous 
Sewer and Water Main Construction and Street Construction on Stanley Street, 
Stanley Court, and Thomas Court to Robert J. Immel Excavating Inc., Greenville, in 
the amount of $194,518.20, all voting aye. 



Board of Public Works Minutes 
May 8, 2019 
Page 2 of 2 

Parks & Recreation: 

Washington Park Phase III Pay Request No. 2:  Director Kading requested approval of 
Pay Request No. 2 for Washington Park Phase III to R & R Wash Materials, Inc., in the 
amount of $137,998.11.  Dir. Kading stated that due to the weather nine days were lost 
to work on the utility and earth work.  The work will be completed prior to the deadline of 
August 31, 2019.  Mayor Kaufert inquired as to the status of donations received and Dir. 
Kading indicated that so far 8 to 9 donations in the amount of $5,000 have been received.  
One other substantial donation will be forthcoming for the Discovery Ball Field for a total 
of $125,000 in donations.  The total cost of the project is estimated at $2,700,000 which 
includes approximately $100,000 in donations.  MSC Haese/Godlewski to approve 
Washington Park Phase III Pay Request No. 1 to R & R Wash Materials, Ripon in the 
amount of $137,998.11, all voting aye.  

MSC Haese/Kaiser to adjourn at 12:42 p.m., all voting aye. 

Respectfully Submitted,  

Laurie L. Goffard 
Deputy Clerk 



CITY OF NEENAH

HMA Pavement Repair

Bid Tab for Contract 5-19

May 15, 2019 - 9:00 AM

Budgeted Amount: $125,000

DESCRIPTION

APPROXIMATE

QUANTITY

MCC, inc. ■ Appleton Northeast Asphalt • Greenville

Total $84,m.80 Tofaf $110,680.00

Unit Price Cost Unit Price Cost

Part 1- Miscellaneous Repairs

1. Unclassified excav. (var. ioc.) 25 Cu.Yd. $290.51 $7,262.75 $36.00 $900.00

2. Crushed aggregate base course 50 Ton S70.14 $3,507.00 $25.00 $1,250.00

3. HMA Pavement Repair 350 Ton $155.70 $54,495.00 $150.00 $52,500.00

4. Street repair preparation 1,300 Sq.Yd. S9.52 $12,376.00 $28.00 $36,400.00

5. Adjust Manhole (w/ Slurry backfill) 8 Each $741.20 $5,929.60 $895.00 $7,160.00

6 Traffic control 1  L.S. $1,415.45 $1,415.45 $12,450.00 $12,450.00

TOTAL PART 1 $84,985.80 $110,660.00



Pay To:

Contract No.

Water Work Order No:

Date:

Estimate No.

Carl Bowers & Sons Const. Co.. Inc.
N1844 Maloney Road ~
Kaukauna, Wl 54130

Contract 1-19 Miscellaneous Sewer and Water Main Construction
and Street Construction on Caroline Street. Stevens Street, Fifth Street

410,414.415

May 23, 2019

Account Description Account # Payment

Contract

Breakdown Budget
Change
Orders Pd to Date

Sanitary - Caroline (Union to Van) 046-5081-743-0236
W^tejJ/laiiv- Carbiine (Union to Van) 400-0000-207-04io

Storm-f^scejjaneqi^ Repairs 049-5203-743-02^
Street - Caroline (Union to Vari) Oi 2-4394-743-0236

345,870,77

S89;6S8.99'
"■$3,495.21

$94,000.00
$117,488.00
$93,066.00

$145,000.00

$100,000
$80,966

$123,000
"  $185,000

—  —

$29,279.00
$93,280.50'

$0.60
$1,276.15"

Sanitary - Stevens (Congress to Doty) 046;508^743-0236
_ Water Ma^n - Sevens (Congress to Doty) 400-0000-207^14

Storm - Miscellaneous Repairs 049-5203-743-0236
Street -Stevens (Congress to Doty) 012-4398-743-0236

'  $17,944.62
$2,959.53

$109,000.00
$140,000.00
$52,000.00

$145,000.00

$100,000
$94,400

'$135,000
$180,660

$84,892.00
$88,753;75
$44.662'90

$2^336.05
Sanitary - Miscellaneous Repairs 046-5001-743-0236

WaleLMair} - 5th (C^^ 400-6000-2^7-0415
Storm - Miscellaneous Repairs 649-5203-743-6236

Street - Sth (Clarklb Lincoln) 6l2-430i-743-6236"

$23^039.95

$2,866.88
■$2,524.'48

$45,320.00
$117,487.66

$75,130.60
$66,104.00

$45,320
$86,666

"$116,975
$65,600

.1.5::
$24,551.60
$93,014.50
$58,034.55

" $1,365.15
TOTAL $188,354.43 $1,199,529.00 $1,312,195 $0 $520,840.35

Prepared by

Approved by Public Works Department

Approved by Board of Public Works

Approved by Common Council
(final payments only)

Approved by Water Commission
(final payments only)

Sent to Finance

Number of Attachments

/
May 24, 2019

May 28, 2019

N/A

N/A

May 24,2019

City of Neenali
Public Works Department
Contract Payment Form



May 23.2019

The foOowtng is Estimate No. 2 for Contact 1«19, MtsceDaneous Sewer and

Water Main Ccnsiructton and Street Comtnrcticn on Fifm Street, Stevens Street and CaroGne Street

to Cad Bowers & Sons Construction Co., N1644 Malonoy Road, Kauliauna, Wl S4130

DESCR/Pr/OJV Unit Prfce

OrtglMl Bid Estlmato No. 1 Eatlmato No. 2

Quantity Total Quantity Toraf Quantity Total

Part 1 Fiflh St. 1 Stevens St. / Carotene St

A. Sanitary Sewer

1. Furnish artd relav 1S>inch PVC soiutarv se%vcr $90 00 40 Lin Ft $3.60000 0 Lcn Ft $000 0 Lm Ft $0 00

2 Fumtsh and relav 12>inch PVC sonitaiv sower $69 00 30 Lin. Ft. S2.67000 0 Lin. Ft $000 32 Lin Ft $2,648 DO

3. Furnish ond relav lO-inch PVC sanitarv sewer $71 00 750 Lin Ft $53.25000 380 Lin Ft $26.98000 764 Un. Ft $54 244 00

4. Furnish and relav 84nch PVC sanitarv sewer $7000 845 Lin Ft $59.15000 848 Lin Ft $59,360.00 846 Ltn Ft $59,360.00

S Furnish and relav 6 inch sanitarv lateral in ROWtSI) $52 00 1.400 Lin Ft $72.SOOOO 947 Lin. Ft $49,244 00 1.215 Lm Ft $63.160 00

6 Furnish arid relav 6 inch samtarv lateral ROW to house $50 00 100 Lin Ft $5.00000 0 Lm Ft $000 0 Lm Ft $000

7. Furnish and oioobursi sanitarv iaieral S1S00 400 Lin. Ft. S6.0X 00 0 Lin Ft. $000 297 Lm Ft. $4,455 00

6. Reconnect sartitarv tatersl at foundation • oioehurst $1.60000 2 Each S3.200 00 0 Each $000 G O Each $000

9. Reconnect under basement floor • Dioebursi $2.100 00 13 Each $27,300.00 0 Each $0.00 9 Each $18,900.00

10. Reconnect lateral to wye at main $30000 3 Each $900 00 2 Each $600.00 3 Each $90000

11. Furrtish and Install Standard manholo (3) $300 00 30 Ver Ft $9.000 00 30 Vof Ft S8.94000 30 Ver Ft $6,940.00

12. Remove sanitarv manhote $300 00 6 Each $1.800 00 3 Each $90000 4 Each $1.20000

13. Adiusi sanitarv manhote fwHh siuTTV bockfiS) $300 00 6 Each $160000 0 Each $000 0 Each $000

14. Ctaan and Televiso Sower fSanitarv only) S1.B50 00 1 Lumo Sum $1,650 GO 0 Lumo Sum $000 1 Lumo Sum $1,650.00

Part 1A Sanitarv Sewer Total $248.320 00 $146.024 00 $215,877.00

B. Water Main

1 Furnish SinstaaiS4nchPVCOC*900 main $230 00 BS Lin Ft $19.55000 0 Lin Ft. $0 00 0 Lin Ft $000

2. Furnish ftinstaai24nchPVCOC-900 main $225 00 OS Lin. Ft $21.37500 137 Un. Ft $30,825.00 137 tm Ft. $30.825 00

3. Furnish Sinstall 8-inch PVCO C-900 main $60 00 2.465 Un. Ft. $147.900 00 2.543 Lin Ft $152,550.00 2.543 Un Ft S1S2.SS0.00

4. Furnish & instdO horlzontall6>cnch vatvo wT box $8.400 00 1 Each $6,400.00 0 Each $000 0 Each $0 00

S Fumtsh & install horizontal 12-tnch V3^e w/ box S2.800 00 3 Each $6,400.00 4 Each $11.20000 4 Each $11.200 00

6 Furnish & cnstaJ 84rtch vatvo w/box $1,700 00 10 Each $17.00000 B Each $13.60000 8 Each $13.60000

7. Fumtsh ScnstaDd-inchtaooinostesvo and valve w/box $4.000 00 1 Each $4.00000 0 Each $0.00 0 Each $000

B. Furnish & instaO 1-inch (ono Side service $2.12500 26 Each $55.25000 14 Each $29.75000 14 Each $29,750.00

9. Furresh&instani-iitchshedstdeservice 51.200 00 2B Each S33.60000 20 Each $24.00000 20 Each $24,000.00

10. Furnish S install 1-Inch service from ROW to house bv excava $4000 25 Lin Ft $1.00000 0 Lin Ft SO.CO 0 Lin Ft $000

11. Furnish&tnsta31-inch service from ROW to $30 00 25 Un Ft $75000 0 Lin Ft $000 0 Lin Ft. $000

house bv excavation in same trench as san lateral 3000 $0.00 $000

12. Furnish & tnsiaa 1-inch servico from ROW to $1200 400 Lin Ft $4.60000 0 Lin.FL 30.00 0 Un. FL $000

house bv ouIGno wf sanitary sower otoeburst $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0W

13 Furnish ft installl-inch servico from ROW to house bvDutlinQ $4000 25 Lin. Ft. $1.00000 0 Un Ft $0 00 0 tm Ft $000

14. Water service cormociton to stnicture $350 00 15 Each $5.25000 0 $0 00 0 $000

IS. Furnish & Instafl hvdrant. lead and valve $5.40000 a Each $43.20000 5 Each $27,000 00 5 Each $27.00000

16. Abarrdon hvdrant 530000 5 Each $1,500.00 2 Each $60000 2 Each $60000

17. Abandon Valve manhole $40000 2 Each $800.00 0 Each $000 0 Each $000

IB Abandon Valve Box $15000 a Each $1.20000 0 Each $000 0 Each $000

Pad 1 .B. Watof Main Total $374,975.00 $2B0.&25.00 $289,525.00

C. Storm Sewer

1. Fumtsh artdretav244nch storm sewer $60 00 375 Lin. Ft. $22.50000 0 Un. Ft. $000 367 Un Ft. $22.020 00

2. Furnish and fotav 21-inch storm sewer S6000 385 Un FL $23.1W00 0 Un Ft $0 00 366 Un Ft $23,160.00

3 Furrush arttlrotav lS4rrch storm sewer $4600 SO Un Ft $2.30000 0 Lin Ft $000 0 Un. Ft $000

$44 00 910 Un. Ft $40.040 00 760 Lin Ft $34.71600 913 Lin Ft. $40.172 00

S Furnish orrd retov 104rtch storm sewer $4300 1.230 Un Ft $52.89000 855 Lin Ft $36.76500 1.214 Lin FL $52.20200

6. Furnish and install 4-tnch Storm sewerlatenil $38 00 025 Lin. Ft. $35,150.00 380 Un. Ft. $14,440.00 1.034 Un FL $39,262.00

7. Furnish and instaS storm manhole f 101 $300 00 55 Ver. Ft $16,500.00 24 Ver. Ft $7.14000 55 Ver Ft $16.44000

B. Furnish and insttf catch basin $1.400 00 13 Each $18.20000 9 Each $12.600 00 13 Each $18.200 00

$200 00 11 Each $2.20000 2 Each $400 00 9 Each $1.800 00

10. Remove Storm catch basin $150 00 0 Each $1.350 00 7 Each $1.050 00 11 Ea^ S1.65000

$450 00 1 Each $450 00 0 Each $0.00 0 Each $0.00

$30000 6 Each $1.600 00 0 Each $000 0 Each $0.00

$90.00 20 Each $1.80000 4 Each $360 00 0 Each $81000

S1.8S000 1 Lumo Sum S1.8SOOO 0 Lumo Sum $0 00 2 LumoSum $3.700 00

Pod 1 C. Storm Sewer Total $220,13000 $107.47100 $219,446 00



DBSCRIPTION Unit Price

Original Bid Estimate No. 1 Estimate No. 2

Quantity Total Quantity Total Quantity Total

D. StrooKHMA Pavemontl

t. Remove eidsliRa pavement and maintain utility trencli St.00 9.000 Lin. Ft. $9.000 00 5.233 Lin. Ft $5,233.00 6.635 Lin. Ft. $6,835.00

2. Sawcut etdslinn bituminous pavement S2.00 700 Lin. Ft. $1,400.00 0 Lin. Ft. $0 00 0 Lin. Ft. $0.00

3. Remove existing bituminous pavement SI.20 8.750 Sg. Yd. S10.S00.00 0 Sg. Yd. SO 00 0 So. Yd. SO.OO

4. Remove concrete curb and putter S2 2S 3.600 Lin. Ft. S8.100.00 0 Lki.Ft. SOOO 0 Lin. Ft. $0.00

S. Remove concrete sidewalhAlrivewav apron $0 60 8.000 Sg Ft. $4,800.00 0 Sg. Ft $0 00 0 So. Ft $0.00

6. Unctassified Excavation stooo 3.500 Cu. Yd. $35,000.00 0 Cu. Yd $0.00 0 Cu. Yd. SO.OO

7. Fumisit and install eeoorid fStevens & Caroline) $2.80 5.500 Sg. Yd. $15,400.00 0 Sc. Yd. $0.00 0 So. Yd. SO.OO

8. Fumisli and install crustted aooreaate base $11.00 2.500 Ton $27,500.00 0 Ton $0.00 0 Ton $0.00

9. Fumisli and install 30-inch concrete curb and putter (various ioca $2520 500 Lin. Ft. $12,600.00 0 Lin. Ft $0.00 0 Lin. Ft. SO.OO

to. Furnish and install 30-inch concrete curb and cutter (continuous $12.55 3.100 Lin. Ft $38,905.00 0 Lin. Ft $0.00 0 Lin. Ft. $0.00

11. Fumish and install 4-inch concrete sidewalk S4.85 3.000 Sg. FL $14,550.00 0 So. Ft. SO.OO 0 So. Ft. $0.00

12. Fumish and instaO 6-inch concrete sidewalk/drivewav apron $550 5.000 So.FL S27.500.00 0 So. Ft. SOOO 0 So Ft. $0.00

13. Fine crading and base preparation $0.50 2.750 So. Yd. $1.375 00 0 Sg Yd SOOO 0 So. Yd. $0.00

14. Fumish and bistan HMA Pavement $73.00 1.850 Ton $120,450.00 0 Ton $0.00 0 Ton $0.00

15. Fumish and install 1/2-inch rods St.00 600 Lin. FL $600.00 0 Lin. Ft. SO.OO 0 Lin. Ft. $0.00

16. Instail detectable warning Fields (supplied bv Citv) $42.00 22 Each $924.00 0 Each $0.00 0 Each SOOO

17. Terracino. fertilize, seed & hvdromulch SS.OO 2.500 So. Yd. $20,000.00 0 So Yd $0.00 0 So. Yd. SO.OO

IS. Install and Maintain Tratfic Control $7.500 00 1 Lump Sum $7,500.00 0 Lump Sum SO.OO 1 Lump Sum S7.S0O.OO

Part 1.0. Street Total S356.104.00 $5,233.00 $14,335.00

TOTAL $1,189,529.00 $548,253.00 $739,183.00

C.0.1 Wortr to date $548,253.00 Wortctodatc $739,183.00

NOTE(1): Relainage set per Wis. Statute 66.0901(9). C.0.2 Relainage' $27,412.65 Relainage' $29,988.23

Retainaga Is 5% of the estimate until 50% of the work Is completed. C.0.3 Due Contractor $520,840.35 Due Contractor $709,194.76

At 50% completion, no additional amounts are retained.

For Final Estimates, there is no relainage.

$1,199,529.00 Previously paid $0.00 Previously paid S520.840.35

Due this estimate $520,840.3$ Due this estimate $188,354.43

Respectfully submHled.

Geny Kaiser. PE

Director of Public Worlis



Pay To:

Contract No.

Water \Noik Order No:

[}ate:

Estimate No.

Rolaert J. Immel Excavating, Inc.
PC Box 135
Greenville. Wl 54942

Contract 2-19 Miscellaneous Sewer and Water Main Construction
and Street Construction on Stanley Street. Stanley Court, Ttiomas Court

411.412.413

May 23. 2019

Account Description Account # Payment

Contract

Breakdown Budget

S

Cliange
Orders Pd to Date

Sanitary - Miscellaneous Repairs
Water Main - Stanley Court

Storm - Miscellaneous Repairs
Street • Stanley Court

046-5001-743-0236

46MM0-267-04il
649-5203£743-0236
012-4395-743-0236

S123.856.25

SI .600.75

SI 5.525.00

S237.642.00

$75,000.60
S275.6b0.00

15.525

5196.400

S75.000
$475.000

SO.OO

$0.00

saoo

$0.00

Sanitary - Miscellaneous Repairs
Water Main - ttiomas Court

Storm - Misceiianeous Repairs
Streel - Thomas Court

046-5001-743-0236

400-0000^207-0412
'049-5263-743-0236
012-4396-743-0236

$3,823.75

$9.443.66
$41,608.58

$20.000.00

$237,6«.0"0
" $46p00.00
$275,666.66

S^.OOO
$196,400'
$46,000

$47s;o66

$0^0
$192.983.06

soibo
$1,535.20

Sanllary - Mlscellanequ^^^ 046-5001-743-0236
Nater Main -^tanjey St (Marathon to Cominerdal) 466-6600-207-0413

Storni - tiiisceiianeous Repairs 649-5203-743-0236
Street - Sianley St (Marathon to Comnterdal) 012-4397-743-6236

jio.ooqj)o
"$166^666.66

$38,690.00

$187,976.50

$10,000

$V38.600
$38,690

$156,000

$0.00

$0.66
$6.00
SO'.OO

TOTAL $180,332.33 $1,578,470.50 $1,836,615

Prepared by

Approved by Public Works Department

Approved by Board of Public Works

Approved by Common Coundl
(final payments only)

Approved by Water Commission
(final payments only)

Sent to Finance

Number of Attachments

/
May 23. 2019

May 28. 2019

N/A

N/A

May 24. 2019

$0 $194,518.20

City of Neenah
Public Works Department
Contract Payment Form



May 23. 2019

The following is Estimate No. 2 for Contract 2*19. Miscellaneous Sewer and

Water Mam Construction and Street Construction on Slanloy Sueei, Stanley Court and Thomas Court

to Robert J. (mmel Excavating, tnc. PO Box 135. Groonvillo. W1 54942

DESCRtPTtON Unit Price

OriglnetBid Estimate No. 1 Estimoto No. 2

Quantity Total Quantity Total Quantity Total

Part 1 •Sanloy Ct. / Stanley St. / Thomas Ct.

A. Sanitary Sower

1. Spot Repair 8*lnch sower main (Sla. 24430) 54.02500 1 Each $4,025 00 0 Each $000 1 Each $4,025 GO

2. furnish and relay 6 Irtch sanHary lateral in ROW (5) S6500 150 Lin Fl S9.750 00 0 Lin Ft $000 0 Ltn Fl SO 00

3. furnish artdrelav 6 inch sanitary lateral ROW to house S6000 150 Lin Fl 59.000.00 0 Lin Fl $000 0 Lin Fl $000

4 furnish artd ptoethirsl sanitary lateral $1050 300 Lin Ft S3.150 00 0 Lin Fl $000 0 Ltn Fl $0.00

S Reconnect samtary lateral at foundation • pipobursl SI .550 00 1 Each $1.550 00 0 Each $000 0 Each $000

6. Reconnect under basemerti floor • pipeburst $2,100 00 5 Each $10,500.00 0 Each $0.00 0 Each $000

7. Adiust sartHarv manhole slurry backfill) artd Install chimnev $500.00 15 Each $7,500.00 0 Each $0.00 0 Each $0.00

8. Clean sanitary sewer $50.00 1 Lump Sum $50.00 0 Lump Sum so.oo 0.0 Lump Sum SO.OO

Part I.A Sanitary Sewer Total $45,525.00 $0.00 S4.025.00

B. Water Main

1 Furnish Sinstall 8-tnch PVCO O^OO mam $6500 4.600 Lin Fl $312,000.00 1.616 Lin Fl $105.040 00 3 301 Lin Ft S214.S6500

2 Fumish&tnstallB-crtchPVCO 0-900 main $140.00 120 Lin Fl $16,800.00 0 Lin Ft. $0.00 0 Ltn Ft. $0.00

3 Furnish &ifv$ta]IB'mch valve w/box $1.45000 16 Each S23.20Q.00 3 Each S4.350.00 6 Each $8,700.00

4. Reconrted T cooper service to water mam $1.075 00 3 Each $5,625.00 0 Each so.oo 0 Each $0 00

5. Reconnect r copper service to water main $1.43000 90 Each S12B.700 00 0 Each so.oo OEach $0 00

6. Remove and replace stop box and stem $520.00 93 Each S4B.360.C0 0 Each so.oo 17 Each SB.840.00

7. Furnish 8 install l-irtchlonq side service $2,500.00 2 Each SS.000.00 17 Each $42,500.00 17 Each $42,500.00

6 Furnish & install 14nch short side service $1.750 00 2 Each S3.500.00 23 Each S40.2SO00 23 Each 540.25000

9. Furnish ft mstall 1 -ir^ service from ROW to house bv oxcavali< $50 00 70 Lin Fl $3.50000 0 Lin Ft $0 00 0 Lin Ft $000

to. Furnish ft installl-mch service from ROW to $20 00 175 Lin Fl $3.50000 0 Lin Fl $0 00 0 Ltn Ft $000

house bv excavation m sante trench as san. laioral 5000 0  0 $0.00 0  0 $000

11. Furnish ft install Innch service from ROW to $1050 300 Lin FL 53.150.00 0 Lin FL $000 0 Lin Ft $0.00

house bv pultina w/ sanitary sewer pipeburst $0.00 0  0 $0.00 0  0 $0.00

12 Fumishft Install 1'Inch service from ROW to house bvpullino $50.00 50 Lin Fl $2,500.00 0 $0 00 0 $000

13. Water service connection to structure $400.00 6 Eoch $2,400.00 0 Each so 00 0 Each $0.00

14. Furnish ft install hydrant, lead and valve $5,500.00 13 Each $71,500.00 2 $11,000.00 5 $27,500.00

15. Abandon hydrant $400.00 8 Each $3.20000 0 Each $000 2 Each $800.00

16 Abartdon Valve mortholo $350.00 2 Each $700 00 OEoch $000 0 Each $000

17 Ahartdnn Valve Box $15000 11 Each $1,650.00 0 Each $000 2 Each $30000

Pan 1.8. Water Main Total $635,285.00 $203.14000 $343.45500

C. Storm Sewer

1. Fumish and relay le^rtch storm sewer $100.00 10 Lin Ft $1,000.00 0 Lin Fl $0 00 0 Lin. Ft $0.00

2. Furnish ortd relay 16'inch storm sewer $58.00 50 Lin Ft $2,900.00 0 Lin Ft. $000 0 Lin Ft. $0 00

3. Furnish and relay 12'inch storm sewer $42.00 295 Lin Fl. S12.390.00 0 Lin Ft. $0 00 0 Ltn Ft. $0.00

4. Furnish ond relay 104r>ch storm sewer $41.50 1.060 Lin Fl S43.990.00 0 Lin Ft so.oo 323 Ltn FL $13,404.50

5. Furnish ar>d iftstoU 4'iftch storm sewer lateral $33.00 900 Lin. Fl S29.700.00 0 Lin Ft $000 434 Lin Fl $14,322.00

6 Fumtsh otkI install storm monhote (91 $520.00 35 Ver Ft S18.200.00 0 Vof. Ft $000 12 Ver Ft $6.03200

7. Fumtsh end install catch basin $1.600 00 21 Each S33.60000 0 Eoch $0 00 5 Each $8.00000

8. Remove Storm Manhole $270.00 6 Each $1,620.00 0 Each $0 00 2 Each $54000

9. Remove Storm catch basin $200.00 19 Each 53.800.00 0 Each $0.00 5 Each $1.00000

10. Adiust sicrm manhole (w/ slurry backfill) $500 00 a Each $4,000.00 OEach so.oo 0 Each $0.00

11. Adfusl storm catch basin $200.00 9 Each $1,800.00 0 Each $0.00 0 Each $000

12. Install and Maintain Type "0" Inlet Protection $100.00 40 Each $4,000.00 0 Each $0 00 5 Each $500.00

13. Clean and Televise Storm Sewer $2,690 00 1 Lump Sum $2,690.00 0 Lump Sum $0 00 0 Lump Sum $0 00

Port 10. Storm Sewer Total $159,690.00 $000 $43,798.50



DESCRIPTION Unit Price

Original Bid Eaiimate No. 1 Estimate No. 2

Quantity Total Quantity Total Quantity Total

D. Street fHMA Pavement)

1. Remove exislirM) oavemenl and maintain utility trench $1 00 10.800 Lin Ft $10.800 00 1.616 Lin Ft $1,616.00 3.301 Lin Fl $3,301.00

2. Sawcut existina bNuminous pavement $275 200 Lin Ft $550 00 0 Lin. Ft $0 00 0 Lin Ft $0.00

3. Full depth sawcut concrete pavement $3.75 200 Ltn. Fl $750.00 0 Lin. Ft. $0 00 0 Lin. Fl. SO.CO

4. Remove existina bituminous oavemertt 3103 16.750 So. Yd $17,252.50 0 So Yd. $000 0 Sq Yd SOOO

5. Remove cortcrote curb and ouiter S21S 7.300 Lin Ft $15.695 00 0 Lin. Ft. $0 00 0 Lin Fl 5000

6. Remove concrete sidewalk/driveway apron $0 77 15.000 So Ft $11.55000 0 So Ft $000 0 So Ft. $000

7. Urwiassifted Excavation $9 95 9.000 Cu Yd $89.550 00 0 Cu Yd $0.00 0 Cu Yd SOOO

8. Furnish and install oeoarid (Stanley Ct. & 8 Thomas Ct.) $175 12.000 So Yd $21.000 00 0 So Yd $0.00 0 So. Yd. SOOO

9. Furnish and irtstalt crushed aooreoaie base $1010 11.500 Ten $116.15000 0 Ton sooo 0 Ton sooo

10. Furrrish and install 30-tnch conctolo curb and outter (various to $25 50 700 Lin Ft $17.850 00 0 Lin. Ft $000 0 Lin Ft $000

11. Furnish and ir^stall 30<^rwh ccr%ro1o curb and nutter (continuou $11.40 6.600 Lin Ft $75,240 00 0 Lin Ft sooo 0 Lin. Ft sooo

12 $*inch concrete pavement reoair S68C0 50 So Yd $3.40000 0 So Yd $0.00 0 So Yd $0.00

13. Furnish arrd install 4*tnch concrete sidewaltc $515 2.000 So Fl. 510.300.00 0 So Ft. $0.00 0 So Ft $0.00

14. Furnish and install Grnch concrete stdevratlddrivewav apron $5 50 13.000 So Fl 571.500 00 0 So Ft sooo 0 So. Ft sooo

1S Furnish artd instatl tie t>ar $1000 40 Each $400 00 0 Each $0 00 0 Each $0 00

16. Fine oradino artd base preparation $375 4,900 So Yd $18.375 00 OSq Yd sooo 0 So Yd sooo

17. Furnish artd install HfMA Pavement $6070 3.200 Ton $194,240 00 0 Ton sooo 0 Ton $0.00

16. Furnish and install 1/2Hfwh rods $1 02 1.000 Lin Ft $1,020.00 0 Ltn Ft. sooo 0 Lin. Ft SO.OO

19. Install detectable warrtina fields (suopliod bv CUv) $3600 16 Each $646 00 0 Each $000 0 Each sooo

20 Terradno. fertilize, seed & hvdromutch $5 00 6.000 So Yd $40.000 00 0 So Yd $000 0 So Yd sooo

21. Install and Malrttain Traffic Control S21.700 00 1 Lump Sum $21.700 00 0 Lump Sum sooo 0 Lump Sum $000

Part 1.0. Street Total $737.97050 $1.61600 $3,301.00

TOTAL $1,578,470.50 $204,756.00 $394,579.50

CO 1 Work to date $204,756.00 Work to date $394,579.50

N0TE(1}: Retainagc sot per Wis. Statute 66.0901(9). CO 2 Reiainago* $10,237.80 Retainage' $19,726.98

Retainage is 5% of the esUmafe until 50% of the work is completed CO. 3 Duo Contractor $194,516 20 Duo Contractor $374.85053

At 50% completion, no additional amounts are retdned.

For Fir>al Estimates, there is no retairiage.

$1,578,470 50 Previously paid $0.00 Previously paid $194,518.20

Due this estimate $194,518.20 Due this esiimaie $180,332.33

Respectfully sutxnitled.

Gerry Kaiser. PE

Director of Public Worlds



Department of Public Works 
211 Walnut St.  P.O. Box 426  Neenah WI  54957-0426 

Phone 920-886-6241  e-mail: gkaiser@ci.neenah.wi.us 
GERRY KAISER, P.E. 

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

 
 

M E M O R A N D U M  
DATE: May 22, 2019 

TO: Mayor Kaufert and Members of the Board of Public Works 

FROM: Gerry Kaiser, Director of Public Works 

RE: Contract 6-19: Concrete Sidewalk Repair – Block Grant  

 
The Public Works Department had advertised for the above-noted contract with a bid opening 
scheduled for 9:00 A.M. on May 8.  At that time, no bids had been received.  In a follow-up 
discussion with a concrete contractor, he indicated that general availability and wage rate 
requirements played roles in his decision to pass up this project.  No further action is needed. 



   

  Department of  
  Parks & Recreation 

Creating Community Through People, Parks & Programs  
 
Department of Parks & Recreation  phone: 920-886-6062 
PO Box 426  fax: 920-886-6069 
Neenah, WI 54957-0426  mkading@ci.neenah.wi.us 

 
 

TO: Mayor Kaufert and members of the Board of Public Works 
 

FROM: Michael T. Kading, Director of Parks & Recreation 
 

DATE: May 23, 2019 
 

RE: Washington Park – Pay Request #3 
 
 
Attached you will find Pay Request #3 from R & R Wash Materials, Inc, Ripon WI in the amount of 
$114,418.50.   
 
The work completed includes: 

 Site excavation and installation of stone base on the trails and courts and sand in the 
splash pad area. 

 
 Underground utilities (water, sewer and storm) 

 
 50% of the site electrical. 

 
15 days have been lost due to weather.  Contractor remains confident that we will hit the bench 
mark dates.  A few dry days and warmer temps would really help. 
 
Work to be completed in the next two weeks: 

 Installation of the splash pad underground plumbing 
 Electrical work 
 Site drainage hook up 

 
Play Area was opened for use on Monday, May 13.  Very busy! 
 
If you have any further questions, I will return to the office on Monday, June 3. 



TheisenB
Approved
































	1 A 20190528 BDPW
	2 M 20190508 BDPW
	3 Bid Tabulations Contract 5-19
	3 Pay Est 2 Contract 1-19
	4 Pay Est 2 Contract 2-19
	6.1 Cont 6-19 CDBG Sidewalk_BPW memo
	7.1 Kading Memo
	7.2 Washington Park Pay Request No 3
	8 Pay Request No. 4 Chemical Storage & Feed Modification Project

